
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 8th September 

2015  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 

 Report of the Head of Planning 

 

 SECTION A -  MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 

 

4.  Planning Application No: 2015/0027 - Residential development for 13 

dwellings plus associated works including access and parking - Former 

Bay View Socail Club, The Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port 

Talbot SA12 7LS  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 

5.  Application No: P2015/0394 - Detached Dwelling, Detached Garage and 

associated free standing Solar Panels- Land at Dunraven Place, 

Glyncorwwg, Port Talbot SA13 3DA  (Pages 29 - 40) 

 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Refusal 

 

6.  Application No: P2014/1064 - Residential Dwelling (Outline with all 

matters reserved) - Plot Adjacent to Penrhiw, Woodbine Cottages, Melin 

Court, Neath SA11 4BA  (Pages 41 - 48) 

AGENDA 



 

7.  Application No: P2015/0368 - Demolition of Garage, First Floor Roof 

Extension, Ground Floor Side Extension including Garage at 7 The Pines, 

Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8AL  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 

8.  Current Position Paper Regarding Margam Open Cast Coal Site (OCCS) 

Enforcement Reference Number E2013/0028  (Pages 55 - 72) 

 

SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

9.  Delegated Applications Determined Between the 26th August and 21st 

September 2015  (Pages 73 - 88) 

 

10.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday 22
nd

 September, 2015 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 

D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 

Mrs.L.G.Williams  

 

Cabinet UDP/LDP 

Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 

Members Present:  8  September,  2015 
 
  
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Dudley, H.N.James, D.Keogh and 
Mrs.S.Paddison 
 

Local Members: 
 
UDP/LDP Member: 

Councillors A.R.Lockyer and M.Protheroe  
 
Councillor A.J. Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, S.Evans, S.Jenkins and Miss 
G. Cirillo 
 

             
 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 18 August, 2015, 
as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record. 

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0635 - GWALIA HOUSE, 1B NEW 
ROAD, CILFREW, NEATH SA10 8LL  
 
 
RESOLVED: that the amendment sought be approved 

as a non material amendment, in 
accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

80915 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0678 - 2-3 OLD MARKET STREET, 
NEATH SA11 3NA  
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
Miss S. Hopkins (Objector) and Mrs.K.Mason (Appellant Right of 
Reply), addressed the Planning Committee.  The Committee also 
considered the views of the Local Members present. 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, subject to the 
conditions as detailed in the circulated 
report, and in accordance with the 
circulated Amendment Sheet, the above 
application be approved. 

 
 
(Note:  with regard to the amendment sheet referred to above and 
attached as an Appendix, on which the Chair had allowed sufficient 
time for Members to read, in respect of application items on the 
published agenda, the Chairman had permitted urgent 
circulation/consideration thereof at today’s meeting, the particular 
reasons and the circumstances being not to further delay the 
planning process, unless the Committee itself wanted to defer any 
applications and to ensure that Members take all extra relevant 
information into account before coming to any decision at the 
meeting). 
 

4. APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN 11 AUGUST AND 26 
AUGUST 2015  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal Determined be 

noted, as detailed in the circulated 
report:- 
 
Appeal Ref:  A2014/0008 
 
Application for outline planning 
permission to demolish and replace the 
existing eight (8) Industrial Units with up 
to thirty four (34) residential units at Lon 
Hir Industrial Estate, Lon Hir, Alltwen, 
Pontardawe, SA8 3DE 
 
Decision:  Allowed 

 

Page 6



 

80915 

 
 
 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 11 
AUGUST AND 26 AUGUST 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 11 August and 26 August 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

   
 

AMENDMENT SHEET 
 

ITEM 5 
 
APPLICATION NO: P2015/0678 DATE: 28/07/2015 
PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 2 of P2001/0452 (Opening times) 

approved on the 20th July 2001, to extend opening 
between 8am until 11.30pm Monday to Sunday 

LOCATION: 2-3 Old Market Street, Neath SA11 3NA 
APPLICANT: Mrs Kelly Mason 
TYPE: Vary Condition 
WARD: Neath North 

 
An email has been received from Cllr. John Warman who advised he will 
be unable to attend to speak in support of the application due to other 
commitments.  However, Cllr. Warman did wish to give the planning 
committee his views on the application as Mrs Mason is one of his 
constituents. Cllr Warman stated the following in his correspondence: 
 
“I consider this application to be a much needed business in this part of 
the Town which is zoned for business use. I understand that Mrs Mason 
has also been supported in the business and secured funding with the 
Neath Port Talbot Business development team and has been working 
with them for 6 months. Mrs Mason is prepared to address the concerns 
of any noise related issues by installing sound proofing and the business 
could eventually employ up to 12 people.” 
 
In addition, a letter of support has been received from a market trader 
who is the applicant’s fruit and veg supplier and states that she is a hard 
working business woman within the catering trade who always strives to 
deliver an excellent service. The business would be an asset to the town 
and help enhance the current development of Neath town centre. 
 
Neath Town Council has emailed their consultation response on the 4th 
September 2015, stating that they wish to object to this planning 
application; however they have not stipulated a reason for their 
objection. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0027 DATE: 22/06/2015 
PROPOSAL: Residential development for 13 dwellings plus 

associated works including access and parking. 
LOCATION: Former Bay View Social Club, The Princess Margaret 

Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot  SA12 7LS 
APPLICANT: Hale Construction 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Sandfields West 

 
Background Information:  
 
Members should be aware that Cllr Paddison requested on 11th March 
2015 that the application be determined via the Planning Committee 
due to the potential detrimental impact upon the amenity and highway 
access arrangements of neighbouring dwellings. 
 
Planning History: 
 
The site has the following relevant planning history: 
 
P2007/1382 Five Storey Apartment building 

comprising
[...]
 flat in profile and 
consists of hard standing with some grass and weed areas.  
 
The site was formerly occupied by the former Bay View Social Club, 
Princess Margaret Way, but this has been demolished and the site 
cleared to allow re-development of the site. The site is bound to the 
north and west by residential properties and to the south by Princess 

Page 12



Margaret Way and Aberavon Sea Front and to the east there is an 
existing public car park.  
 
The site is located within the settlement limits as defined by the adopted 
Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and is also 
allocated for residential development within the emerging Local 
Development Plan (Policy H1/19). 
 
Brief Description of Proposal: 
 
The initial proposal sought full planning permission for 14 dwellings, 
associated access, landscaping and parking. On receipt of the 
application, amendments were sought to address highways, design and 
amenity concerns.  
 
This amended application seeks full planning permission for the 
redevelopment of the site for the construction of 13 dwellings, 
comprising 5 x two-bed dwellings, 8 x three-bed dwellings, plus 
associated access and landscaping works (use class C3). The 
dwellings include detached, semi-detached and terraced properties that 
will be a mix of two and three storeys. The proposal provides for 
frontage properties facing onto Princess Margaret Way with the 
remaining properties to the rear of the site and accessed via a proposed 
centrally located estate road. It is proposed that the dwellings will be in 
a New England style and will have pitched roofs. The proposed 
materials will include a mix of render and timber cladding and roof tiles. 
The proposal also includes properties that contain dormers to the front 
and rear with the front dormer containing patio doors and a projecting 
balcony with a depth of 0.95m. The three storey properties utilise the 
roof space for the second floor accommodation.   
 
The proposal inc
[...]
ment included a number of 
flaws in relation to the use of comparison sites outside of the Borough it 
can be concluded that even with amended information the site would 
remain marginal. Therefore it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that 
within the current market conditions the provision of affordable housing 
as part of the development would make it unviable. 
 
Notwithstanding that affordable housing cannot be delivered on site 
currently for viability reasons, the SPG emphasises that, where 
appropriate, the Authority may impose s106 agreements that enable the 

Page 19



reassessment of viability for any dwellings not completed within 12 
months of the grant of planning permission.  Accordingly, the 
recommendation below includes the need for a section 106 agreement 
with a requirement that the developer shall review the viability of 
providing an affordable housing contribution of 20% on an annual basis 
until all dwellings have been completed on site.  This will ensure that, in 
the event the market improves, that a degree of affordable housing will 
be able to be delivered at the site. 
 
Others (including objections): 
 
In response to the letter of objection received, while the report has 
addressed the impact on that property, it is noted that the submitted 
objection relates to a private right of access to the neighbouring 
property (Bay View Bungalow). Although not strictly a planning matter, 
the objection stated that the proposed layout removed this right of 
access, although it is noted that the plans have been amended since 
the original submission and the existing right of access has now been 
retained as part of the new site layout (Drawing 1491_Option H Rev 8). 
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is considered that the proposed development provides a sustainable, 
accessible and visually acceptable form of development which will not 
unacceptably impact upon the amenities of residents in adjoining 
properties, nor upon the character and visual amenity of 
[...]
 GC1, ENV13, 
ENV16, ENV17, T1, H2, H3, H4 and RO1 of the Neath Port Talbot 
Unitary Development Plan.  

Page 28



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0394 DATE: 09/06/2015 
PROPOSAL: Detached dwelling, detached garage and associated 

free standing solar panels 
LOCATION: Land At, Dunraven Place, Glyncorrwg, Port Talbot SA13 

3DA 
APPLICANT: Mr Mark Lee 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Glyncorrwg 

 
Planning History 
 
The site has the following relevant planning history:  
 
P2005/1944 -  Site 2 - Residential Dwelling – Conditional  Approval 
06/04/06. 
 
P2005/0291 -  Site 1 – Construction of three bedroom residential 
dwelling and garage  - Conditional Approval 17/05/05. 
 
P2005/0287 -   Site 2 - Construction of three bedroom residential 
dwelling and garage  - Conditional Approval 17/05/05. 
 
P2004/1333 -  New Dwelling – Conditional Approval 14/12/04. 
 
Publicity and Responses (if applicable): 
 
3 neighbouring properties were consulted, site notices were displayed 
on site and a notice was placed in the local newspaper.  No 
representations have been received. 
 
Coal Authority: No objection. 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Highways): No objection, subject 
to conditions. 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Drainage): No objection subject to 
conditions. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Welsh Water: No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
Biodiversity Unit: No objection, subject to conditions. 
 
Natural Resources Wales – No objection. 
 
Arboriculture Officer – No objections subject to conditions. 
 
Contaminated Land Section  – No objections. 
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
The application site comprises a rectangular plot of land covering an 
area of 0.21 hectares and stands to the west of the access road serving 
the existing residential properties off Dunraven Place, Glyncorrwg.   
 
The site comprises of a plateaux which was formed under a previous 
planning consent
[...]
e interest of Biodiversity. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

It is considered that the proposed dwelling would provide an acceptable 
form of infill development, which would have no adverse impact on the 
character or amenity of the area, upon the amenity of adjoining 
properties or highway safety. Hence, the proposed development is in 
accordance with Policies GC1, H3, T1 and T10 of the Neath Port Talbot 
Adopted Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 40



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/1064 DATE: 24/07/2015 
PROPOSAL: Residential Dwelling (Outline with all matters reserved). 
LOCATION: Plot Adjacent To Penrhiw, Woodbine Cottages, Melin 

Court, Neath SA11 4BA 
APPLICANT: Mr Ken Thomas 
TYPE: Outline 
WARD: Resolven 

 
Background Information: 
 
This application is being reported to Committee at the request of 
Councillor Des Davies in order that the highway and pedestrian issues 
can be further discussed. 
 
Planning History: 
 
The site has no relevant planning history. 
 
Publicity and Responses: 
 
Clyne Community Council: Reply received which is summarised as 
follows:  
 
“The access to the proposed development is proposed by a restricted 
access, we suggest that appropriate conditions are attached to ensure 
road safety. 
 
The local character and heritage of the area needs to be preserved and 
they do not want any development that will negatively impact on tourist 
potential. They have suggested constructing the property in traditional 
stone, in keeping with Penrhiw House circa 1841 and 1861.” 
 
The Coal Authority: No objections 
 
Head of Engineering and Tra
[...]
etrimental to the safety of both pedestrian 
and vehicle users and to the safe and free flow of traffic, contrary to 
Policy T1 of the Neath Port Talbot Adopted Unitary Development Plan 
and Technical Advice Note 18 – Transport. 
 
 
 

Page 46



RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
 
 
(1) The proposed development would result in the introduction of an 

additional dwelling using an existing substandard access onto the 
classified B4434 road, with inadequate visibilities in both directions, 
which would unacceptably intensify the use of the access and lead 
to increased vehicle conflict, detrimental to the safety of both 
pedestrian and vehicle users and to the safe and free flow of traffic.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy T1 of the Neath Port 
Talbot Adopted Unitary Development Plan and Technical Advice 
Note 18 - Transport. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Application Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0368 DATE: 08/06/2015 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of garage, first floor roof extension, ground 

floor side extension including garage. 
LOCATION: 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8AL 
APPLICANT: Mr Craig Walker 
TYPE: Householder 
WARD: Aberdulais 

 
Background Information 
 
This application has been called to Committee by Councillor Doreen 
Jones (Aberdulais) in respect of visual amenity, since she considers 
that the proposals will not adversely impact on the streetscene. 
 
Planning History: 
 
None 
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 

 
2 neighbouring properties were consulted and a site notice displayed on 
site.  To date no representations have been received, other than the 
submissions for Councillor Doreen Jones referred to elsewhere in the 
report. 
 
Blaenhonddan Community Council: No objection 
 
Contaminated Land: No objection subject to condition 
 
Welsh Water: No objection subject to condition 
 
Ecology: No objection subject to informative relating to bats 
 

[...]
y reason of its siting and 
design will result in a dwelling out of character with the existing group of 
dwellings which define the local context, and as a consequence would 
represent an obtrusive and unsympathetic extension that would appear 
incongruous and prominent in relation to the layout and pattern of the 
street scene. Accordingly, the proposed development does not accord 
with Policies GC1 and ENV17 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan and Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 
1. The proposed first floor roof extension, by reason of its siting and 

design will result in a dwelling out of character with the existing 
group of dwellings which define the local context, and as a 
consequence would represent an obtrusive and unsympathetic 
extension that would appear incongruous and prominent in 
relation to the layout and pattern of the street scene. Accordingly, 
the proposed development does not accord with Policies GC1 and 
ENV17 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan and 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design. 

 

Page 54



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

 
CURRENT POSITION PAPER REGARDING MARGAM OPEN CAST 
COAL SITE (OCCS) 
ENFORCEMENT REFERENCE NUMBER: E2013/0028 
 
 
Background 
 
As Members will be aware, Margam Open Cast Coal site ceased 
coaling in 2008 and since that time there has been no restoration of the 
site. Concerns have been raised by elected Members and residents 
within the local communities with regard to the lack of progress in 
relation to enforcing restoration.  
 
Members will recall that a report was placed before this Committee on 
the 25th November 2014 which advised on the history of the site, the 
enforcement constraints and the options going forward. Five options 
were proposed at that time which were briefly as follows: 
 
Option 1  Serve an Enforcement notice to seek full restoration of the 

site. 
Option 2 Alternative restoration scheme including extractio
[...]
nd the Planning Committee, such an amended scheme would 
require the signing of a new S106 agreement which if signed by all 
interested parties will effectively supersede the original S106 and would 
be drafted such that it will enable the council to access the escrow 
monies.  The works would need to be undertaken in accordance with a 
fully costed programme of tasks which would be drawn up in 
conjunction with an independent third party specialist. Celtic and/or 
Oak/Beech would be required to complete each of the tasks, the cost of 
which would be covered by the funds within the escrow account.  
 
The whole process should be undertaken within a restricted timeframe 
to ensure that residents are given comfort that the potential long term 
flooding associated with the site is addressed before the agreement 
between Celtic and Oak/Beech expires after which pumping potentially 
ceases on site. Acceptable dates are considered to be as follows: 
 
Action  Date 

Commence pre-application discussions with all 
regulators October 2015 

Commence partial dewatering of the void October 2015 

Submit planning application to both LPAs Beginning of 
January 2016 

Submit all necessary consents to NRW Beginning of 
January 2016 

Determination of planning application (subject to all 
required information being submitted on time) April 2016 

Page 68



Work on a new Section 106 to run in tandem with 
the planning application. Signing of the S106 by all 
interested parties   

April 2016 
 

Commence works on site May 2016 
Complete site safety and alternative restoration 
works 

No later than 
May 2017 

 
Advantages to this option  
 
1. It is a quick approach to enable long term site safety works to 

commence in addition to fast-tracking the natural re-vegetation of 
the site. 

2. The proposal does not involve the serving of an enforcement 
notice, which can over complicate the Council’s intended objective 
which is to secure site safety and restoration within the limitat
[...]
o than is currently the case.  Whilst it is acknowledged 
that the most acceptable outcome would be to secure the full 
restoration of the site in accordance with the original planning 
permission, such a position is considered to be unachievable. 
 
Furthermore, as additional funds will not be forthcoming from either the 
former operator, or the owner of the site, nor are funds likely to be made 
available by Central Government, the Council will instead need to rely 
solely on the existing escrow fund of approximately £5.7 million to 
undertake the works. This fund is wholly insufficient to cover the cost of 
a full restoration scheme in accordance with the previous planning 
permission. The funds will however enable the site to be made safe in 
terms of water levels and access to the perimeter of the void in addition 
to creating a footpath link to reconnect the communities of Pen y Bryn 
and Kenfig Hill. The fund should also be sufficient to deliver a limited 
landscaping scheme which will boost the natural revegetation of the site 
overall. 
 
The benefits associated with option 3 clearly outweigh the dis-benefits, 
as the Council will be able to secure an alternative restoration of the site 
which will protect the safety of those within the surrounding 
communities, in an efficient timescale whilst also following due process.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That authorisation is secured to pursue option 3 in accordance with the 
strict timescales as detailed within this report. If the timescales are not 
complied with by Celtic and Oak/Beech, option 1 is pursued with 
immediate effect. 
 

Page 70



Reason:  To secure an alternative restoration of this abandoned 
opencast coal site with restricted funds, in the interests of the character 
and appearance of the surrounding countryside and to improve and 
safeguard the safety and amenities of residents within the adjacent 
communities, as required by Planning Policy Wales Minerals Technical 
Advice Note 2 – Coal (January
[...]
Ward           Sandfields West 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



74     App No.  P2015/0842 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment to Planning Permission 
P2014/0402 (Approved on the 02/09/2015) to vary the wording of 
condition 2 to increase the rated capacity of the scheme from 4MW 
to 5MW. 
Location  Mynydd Y Gwrhyd, North Of Pontardawe, East Of 
Cwmgors  
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 
 

75     App No.  P2015/0849 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the partial discharge of planning 
condition 26 (Verification of imported soils for Plots 70-76 only) of 
P2013/0327 (Approved on the 25/09/13) 
Location  Plots 70 To 76, Ocean View, Jersey Marine, Neath  
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 
 

76     App No.  P2015/0852 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful development certificate for a proposed single 
storey side extension. 
Location  112 New Road, Skewen, Neath SA10 6HG 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Coedffranc West 
 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 8th September 2015
	8 9 15 - Amendment Sheet

	4 Planning Application No: 2015/0027 - Residential development for 13 dwellings plus associated works including access and parking - Former Bay View Socail Club, The Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7LS
	5 Application No: P2015/0394 - Detached Dwelling, Detached Garage and associated free standing Solar Panels- Land at Dunraven Place, Glyncorwwg, Port Talbot SA13 3DA
	6 Application No: P2014/1064 - Residential Dwelling (Outline with all matters reserved) - Plot Adjacent to Penrhiw, Woodbine Cottages, Melin Court, Neath SA11 4BA
	7 Application No: P2015/0368 - Demolition of Garage, First Floor Roof Extension, Ground Floor Side Extension including Garage at 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8AL
	8 Current Position Paper Regarding Margam Open Cast Coal Site (OCCS) Enforcement Reference Number E2013/0028
	CURRENT POSITION PAPER REGARDING MARGAM OPEN CAST COAL SITE (OCCS)
	ENFORCEMENT REFERENCE NUMBER: E2013/0028

	9 Delegated Applications Determined Between the 26th August and 21st September 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 22 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  29 September 2015 
 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on 8 September 2015, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 

2. SITE VISIT(S) REQUESTED FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Application 

recommended for refusal,as detailed 
within the circulated report, be deferred 
for a Site Visit by the Planning 
Committee: 
 
Application No: P2015/0368 
 
Demolition of garage, first floor roof 
extension, ground floor side extension 
including garage at 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, 
Neath. 



- 23 - 
 

290915 

 
Reason: 
 
To assess the impact of the development 
upon the character and appearance of the 
streetscene. 
 

 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATION NO: 2015/0027 - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR 13 DWELLINGS PLUS ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING ACCESS AND PARKING - FORMER BAY 
VIEW SOCIAL CLUB, THE PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, 
SANDFIELDS, PORT TALBOT SA12 7LS  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the 
conditions and the signing of a Section 
106 Agreement, as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved.  

 
4. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0394 - DETACHED DWELLING, 

DETACHED GARAGE AND ASSOCIATED FREE STANDING 
SOLAR PANELS- LAND AT DUNRAVEN PLACE, 
GLYNCORWWG, PORT TALBOT SA13 3DA  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, and subject to the 
conditions as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved. 

 
Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/1064 - RESIDENTIAL DWELLING 
(OUTLINE WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED) - PLOT ADJACENT 
TO PENRHIW, WOODBINE COTTAGES, MELIN COURT, NEATH 
SA11 4BA  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, for Highway Safety 
reasons, as detailed within the circulated 



- 24 - 
 

290915 

report, the application be refused.  
 

6. CURRENT POSITION PAPER REGARDING MARGAM OPEN 
CAST COAL SITE (OCCS) ENFORCEMENT REFERENCE 
NUMBER E2013/0028  
 
(Cllr.R.G.Jones relinquished his position as Chairperson, Cllr.E.E. 
Jones took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.) 
 
The Head of Planning reminded Members of the background to the 
issues in relation to the Margam Open Cast Coal Site (OCCS), and 
also gave an update on the current position, with three potential 
options containing benefits and disbenefits to those respective 
options in order to resolve matters, as detailed within the circulated 
report. 
 
Following discussions, the following  agreed amended 
recommendation was made: 
 
RESOLVED: that authorisation is secured to pursue Option 3, as 

detailed within the circulated report, in accordance 
with the strict timescales as detailed below.  
Should the timescales be not complied with by 
Celtic and Oak/Beech, Option 1 be pursued with 
immediate effect. 
 
Action 
 
1. Commence pre-application 

discussions with all 
regulators. 

 
2. Commence partial   

dewatering of  the void. 
 
3. Submit Planning Application 

to both Local Planning 
Authorities. 

 
4. Submit all necessary 

consents to National 
Resources Wales. 

 
 

Date  
 
31 October 
2015 
 
 
31 October 
2015 
 
Beginning of 
January 
2016 
 
Beginning of 
January 
2016 
 
 



- 25 - 
 

290915 

5. Determination of Planning 
Application (subject to all 
required information being 
submitted on time). 

 
 
6. Work on a new Section 106 

to run in tandem with the 
Planning Application. Signing 
of the S106 by all interested 
parties. 

 
7. Commence work on site. 
 
8. Complete site safety and 

alternative restoration works. 
 

30 April 
2016 
 
 
 
 
 
30 April 
2016 
 
 
 
31 May 2016 
 
No later than 
31 May 2017 

 

 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 26 

AUGUST AND 21 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 16 August and 21 September 2015, as 
contained within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 


